LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

P0815, P0816, or P0826 Upshift
Switch Circuit

Diagnostic Instructions

® Ferformthe Diagnostic System Check —Vehicle on page 6-60 prior to
using this diagnostic procedure.

® [Review Strategy Based Diagnosis on page 6-57 for an overview of the
diagnostic approach.

® [iagnostic Frocedure Instructions on page 6-58 provides an overview of
each diagnostic category.

DTC Descriptors

DTC P0O815: Lpshift Switch Circuit
DTC P0O816: Downshift Switch Circuit
DTC P0O826: Up and Down Shift Switch Circult

Diagnostic Fault Information

Short to | OpeniHigh | Short to Signal

Circuit Ground | Resistance antage Performance
Tap Upshift Switch P0826 POE26 P0815 —_
Tap Downshift Switch FO526 FOE26 FPO216 i

Up and Down Shift Switch | POS26 FOS26 FOS26 —

Circuit/System Description

The transmission adaptive pressure (TAF) shift systemallows the driver to
manually shift gears by using the TAF shift switches located on the automatic
transmission shifter. Fushing the Up switch will command an upshift and
pushing the Down switch will command a downshift. The TAR shift system is
activated when the gear selector is in the manual L (M) position. In the L (M)
range position, the TAP enable switch Is closed and this activates the system
by completing the TAP enable signal circult from the BCMW to ground. TAF
gystem 15 deactivated in all other range positions.
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Conditions for Running the DTC

P0815 or POB16

® Mo TARP system OTC POS26.

® [MNolMSDOTCsP1825 or P1915.

® T[hetime since the last gear selector range change is greater than 6
seconds.

® Theengine speedis greater than 200 RPM for at least 5 seconds.

® Theignition voltage is between 5. 6-19.0volts.

PO826
® T[heengine speedis greater than 500 RPM for at least & seconds.
® Theignitionvoltage is between & 6-19 0 volts.

Conditions for Setting the DTC

PO815
The TCM detects an upshift reguest for 3 seconds or greater in FPARK and
TCM detects an upshift request for 600 seconds in D4 or DE.

P0O216
The TCM detects a downshift request for 2 seconds in PARK and the TCM
detects a downshift request for 600 seconds in O or DB,

P0826
The TCM detects an invalid voltage on the TAF up/down signal circuit for 3
seconds or greater.

Action Taken When the DTC Sets

® [TCsP0O815 POS1E6, and POS26 are Type C DTCs.
® The TCMW disables TAP shift operation.

Conditions for Clearing the DTC
OTCs POE15, POS16, and POS26 are Type C DTCs.

Reference Information

Schematic Reference
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Automatic Transmission Controls Schematics on page 17-8

Connector End View Reference
Component Connector End Views on page 11-211

Description and Operation
Transmission General Description on page 17-278

Electrical Information Reference

® Circuit Testing on page 11-456

® Connector Repairs on page 11-478

® [esting for Intermittent Conditions and Poor Connections on page 11-460
® ‘Yiring Repairs on page 11-465

DTC Type Reference
Fowertrain Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) Type Definitions on page 6-61

Scan Tool Reference
Control Module References on page 6-1 for scan tool information

Circuit/System Verification

13, lgnition OMN, transmission shift lexer in L (M), observe the scan tool Driver
shift Request parameter. The reading should display Mone.

2. Observe the scan tool Driver Shift Eequest parameter while pressing the
tap-up and tap-down switch. The reading should change beteeen Upshift
and Downshift.

31, Operate the vehicle within the Conditions forRunning the DT C to verify the
DTC does not reset Y ou may also operate the vehicle within the
conditions that you observed from the Freeze Frame/Failure Eecords data.

Circuit/System Testing

41 Ignition OFF, disconnect the harness connector at the transmission shift
lever.

A1 lgnition OM, werify that a test lamp illuminates between the ignition circuit
terminal C and ground.

If the test lamp does not illuminate, test the [GM circuit for a short to ground or
an openthigh resistance. If the circuit tests normal, replace the BCh.

6). Verify the scan tool Drver Shift Eeguest parameter indicates Invalid.
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If other than the specified value, test the signal circuit for a short to woltage. I
the circuit tests normal, replace the BCM.

71 lgnition OFF, test for 300-600 ohms between the signal circuit terminal B
and ground.

If less than the specified range, test the signal circuit for a short to ground. If

the circuit tests normal, replace the BCH.

If greater than the specified range, test the

g1, signal circuit for an openfhigh resistance If the circuit tests normal, replace
the BCM.
If all circuits test normal, test or replace the transmission control.

Component Testing

1. lgnition OFF, disconnect the harness connector at the transmission
control.
21, Testfor 8.1-84 K ochms between terminals C and F.

If not within the specified range, replace thetransmission control.

21 Testfor 2 63 2 K ohms betwesan terminals C and F while pressing the
upshift button.

If not within the specified range, replace the transmission control,

A1 Testfor 1.0-1.6 K ohms between terminals C and F while pressing the
downshift button.
If not within the specified range, replace the transmission control.

Repair Instructions

Important:

® [erform the Service Fast Leam Adapts on page 17-102 following all
transmission related repairs.

® Bcfore replacing the TCK, perform the Control Solenoid Valve and
Transmission Control Module Assembly Inspection on page 17-98 Perform
the Diagnostic Repair Yerification on page 6-86 after completing the
diagnostic procedure.

® _ontrol Module References on page 61 for body control module (BCM) or
control solenoid (w/body and TCM) walve assembly replacement setup,
and programming
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® T[ransmission Control Replacement (Acadia) on page 17-143 or
Transmission Control Replacement (Enclave) on page 17-144 or
Transmission Control Eeplacement (OUTLOOK) on page 17-145
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